UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 497

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Richard

- 2 "Rick" Longoria.
- WHEREAS, this august body pauses in solemn reverence on this day to
- 4 acknowledge the life and work of Richard "Rick" Longoria, esteemed employee of the
- 5 Louisville Metro Department of Corrections and beloved son, father, stepfather,
- 6 grandfather, and brother; and
- WHEREAS, Rick Longoria had served as an officer with the Louisville Metro
- 8 Department of Corrections since 2003. He was a proud member of the Fraternal Order of
- 9 Police Lodge #77 and the National Rifle Association; and
- WHEREAS, Rick Longoria departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom
- of Heaven on September 10, 2021, leaving all those whose lives he touched in solemn
- mourning; and
- WHEREAS, this body pays special tribute to those citizens who go above and
- beyond in service to their communities, and in this spirit Rick Longoria is rightfully
- 15 honored on this day as a Kentuckian of the first order; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Rick Longoria was preceded in death by his father, Florencio
- 17 Longoria, and brother, Noe Longoria. He is survived by his sons, Richard Michael
- 18 Longoria, Nicholas E. Longoria, and Javier D. Longoria; stepchildren, Kori Kilgore and
- 19 Jasmin Kilgore; grandchildren, Mykala, Austin, and Jaelyn; mother, Maria Longoria; and
- 20 siblings, Gloria Sherwood and Rene Longoria;
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 22 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 23 Kentucky:
- 24 → Section 1. The members of the Senate, individually and collectively, hereby
- 25 express their deepest sympathy upon the passing of Richard "Rick" Longoria, and
- 26 posthumously honor him for his courageous service to the Louisville Metro Department
- of Corrections.

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 497

Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving 

→ Section 2.

- 2 memory of Richard "Rick" Longoria.
- 3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 4 Resolution to Senator Ralph Alvarado for delivery to the family.